IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA THIRD DISTRICT

Case No. 3D12-777 Lower Tribunal No. CA-M-05-313 (Becker, J.)

GORDON BEYER AND MOLLY BEYER, APPELLANTS,

VS.

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, and the STATE OF FLORIDA,

APPELLEES.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

James S. Mattson, Esq. Florida Bar No. 360988 Co-Counsel for Appellants P. O. Box 586 Key Largo, FL 33037-0586 (305) 451-3951 Andrew M. Tobin, Esq. Florida Bar No. 184825 Co-Counsel for Appellants P.O. Box 620 Tavernier, FL 33070-0620 (305) 852-3388

May 9, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS4
A. The Law of Summary Judgments4
B. Summary of Trial Court's Errors4
C. Summary of the Government's Answer Brief5
II. THE LANDOWNER'S REPLY6
A. The Government's Evidence6
B. The Penn Central Analysis6
C. Penn Central Does Not Apply to Total Wipeouts
D. Investment Backed Expectations Are Objectively Based
E. The Doctrine Of Laches Does Not Apply11
III. CONCLUSION
IV. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
V. CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CASES

Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States, 381 F.3d 1338, 1348-49 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 10
Becker v. Kodel, 355 So.2d 852 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1978)4
Beyer v. City of Marathon, 37 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2010)
Cienega Gardens v. United States, 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)10
Dept. of Environmental Protection v. Burgess, 772 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)
Good v. United States, 189 F. 3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999)
Holl v. Talcott, 191 So.2d 40, 43 (Fla. 1966)
Joint Ventures v. Dept. of Transportation, 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990)12
Jones v. Stoutenburgh, 91 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 1956)4
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)
McCraney v. Barberi, 677 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)
Mehaffy v. United States, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 25178 (Fed. Cir. 2012)
Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001)
Penn Central v. New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)
St. Johns River Water Management District v. Koontz, 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011)
Vandyk v. Southside Gun, Inc., 638 So. 2d 138, 140 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)
